
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3590 

TO BE ANSWERED ON APRIL 04, 2022 

 
IMPLEMENTATION OF SBM-U 

NO. 3590.  SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: 

 

 Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  

(a) the details of Swachh Survekshan under the SBM (U) scheme, year-wise and city wise; 
(b) the details of financial assistance given by the Central Government to the States during  

the last five years to improve cleanliness; and 
(c) the details of Central assistance of funds towards the implementation of Swachh Bharat 

Mission Urban (SBM–U), year-wise, State-wise and city-wise? 
 

ANSWER 
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE  

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS  
 

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE) 
 
(a) The Swachh Survekshan (SS) is an innovative survey that is conducted by the Ministry of 
Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) under the Swachh Bharat Mission – Urban, to rank cities 
across various sanitation and cleanliness parameters. The survey has put people first by 
successfully creating a spirit of healthy competition between states while they move towards 
achieving the ‘Swachhata’ goal. Year-wise and city-wise details of Swachh Survekshan 
conducted till date is as Annexure – I. 

(b) & (c)  Central assistance under Swachh Bharat Mission – Urban is being released to 
States/UTs only. States further transfer the funds to Cities/ULBs. State and year-wise details of 
Central assistance of funds released for implementation of Swachh Bharat Mission-Urban is at 
Annexure – II. 

****** 
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Annexure - I referred in reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question no. 3590  
for answer on 04.04.2022 

 
Rankings of Cities population – wise and year-wise in Swachh Survekshans  

Year Ranking 
1-10 lakh population More than 10 Lakh Population 

ULB State ULB State 

SS-
2021 

Cleanest City -  No.1 NDMC Delhi Indore Madhya Pradesh 

Cleanest City -  No.2 Ambikapur Chhattisgarh Surat  
(M Corp.) Gujarat 

Cleanest City -  No.3 Tirupati Andhra Pradesh Vijayawada Andhra Pradesh 

SS-
2020 

Cleanest City -  No.1 Ambikapur Chhattisgarh Indore Madhya Pradesh 
Cleanest City -  No.2 Mysore Karnataka Surat Gujarat 

Cleanest City -  No.3 New Delhi 
(NDMC) Delhi Navi Mumbai Maharashtra 

SS-
2019 

Cleanest City -  No.1 Ambikapur Chhattisgarh Indore Madhya Pradesh 
Cleanest City -  No.2 Mysore Karnataka Ahmedabad Gujarat 
Cleanest City -  No.3 Ujjain Madhya Pradesh Navi Mumbai Maharashtra 

SS-
2018 

Cleanest City -  No.1 Chandigarh Chandigarh Indore Madhya Pradesh 

Cleanest City -  No.2 New Delhi 
(NDMC) Delhi Bhopal Madhya Pradesh 

Cleanest City -  No.3 Tirupati Andhra Pradesh Vijayawada Andhra Pradesh 
 

SS-2016 & SS-2017:  

Since there was no population category in SS-2016 & SS-2017, hence the national level ranks have been 
mentioned below: 

Year Ranking ULB State 

SS-2017 
Cleanest City -  No.1 Indore Madhya Pradesh 
Cleanest City -  No.2 Bhopal Madhya Pradesh 
Cleanest City -  No.3 Visakhapatnam Andhra Pradesh 

SS-2016 
Cleanest City -  No.1 Mysuru Karnataka 
Cleanest City -  No.2 Chandigarh Chandigarh 
Cleanest City -  No.3 Tiruchirappali Tamil Nadu 
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State size – wise ranking of Swachh Survekshan  

Year SS Rank Bigger States  
(States with more than 100 ULBs) 

Smaller States   
(States with less than 100 ULBs) 

2021 
1 Chhattisgarh Jharkhand 
2 Maharashtra Haryana 
3 Madhya Pradesh Goa 

2020 
1 Chhattisgarh Jharkhand 
2 Maharashtra Haryana 
3 Madhya Pradesh Uttarakhand 

 

In SS2016 and SS2017, State Ranking was not part of the survey. In SS2018 and SS2019 State ranking 
was not done separately for more than and less than 100 ULBs, please refer the table below: 

Year SS Rank States 

2019 
1 Chhattisgarh 
2 Jharkhand 
3 Maharashtra 

2018 
1 Jharkhand 
2 Maharashtra 
3 Chhattisgarh 
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Zone-wise ranking of cities with population less than 1 Lakh population: 

Year 
 

Rank 
 

EAST WEST SOUTH NORTH NORTH EAST 
ULB State ULB State ULB State ULB State ULB State 

SS-
2021 

 
 

Cleanest 
City -  No.1 Patan (NP) Chhattisgarh Vita Maharashtra Sircilla Telangana Moonak Punjab Jiribam Manipur 

Cleanest 
City -  No.2 

Kirodimalnag
ar (NP) Chhattisgarh Lonavala Maharashtra Siddipet (M) Telangana Rajpura Punjab Sapatgram 

(TC) Assam 

Cleanest 
City -  No.3 Rajpur (NP) Chhattisgarh Sasvad Maharashtra Punganur Andhra Pradesh Gobindgarh Punjab Lakhipur Assam 

SS-
2020 

 
 

Cleanest 
City -  No.1 Patan (NP) Chhattisgarh Karad Maharashtra Palamaneru Andhra Pradesh Nawanshahr Punjab Jiribam Manipur 

Cleanest 
City -  No.2 

Jashpur Nagar 
(M) Chhattisgarh Sasvad Maharashtra Chirala Andhra Pradesh Gangaghat 

(NPP) 
Uttar 

Pradesh 
Wangjing 
Lamding Manipur 

Cleanest 
City -  No.3 

Narharpur 
(NP) Chhattisgarh Lonavala Maharashtra Punganur Andhra Pradesh Kannauj 

(NPP) 
Uttar 

Pradesh Singtam Sikkim 

SS-
2019 

 
 

Cleanest 
City -  No.1 

Narharpur 
(NP) Chhattisgarh Karhad Maharashtra Piriyapatna 

(TP) Karnataka Nawanshahr Punjab Thoubal Manipur 

Cleanest 
City -  No.2 

Bishrampur 
(NP) Chhattisgarh Lonavala Maharashtra Siddipet (M) Telangana Almora 

Cantt 
Uttarakh

and 
Wangjing 
Lamding Manipur 

Cleanest 
City -  No.3 

Jashpur Nagar 
(M) Chhattisgarh Mul Maharashtra Krishnarajan

agara (TMC) Karnataka Mohammadi 
(NPP) 

Uttar 
Pradesh Kakching Manipur 

SS-
2018 

 
 

Cleanest 
City -  No.1 Bundu Jharkhand Panchgani 

(M CL) Maharashtra Siddipet (M) Telangana Almora 
Cantt. 

Uttarakh
and 

Kakching 
(MC) Manipur 

Cleanest 
City -  No.2 Birgaon (M) Chhattisgarh Shirdi Maharashtra Piriyapatna 

(TP) Karnataka Ranikhet 
Cantt. 

Uttarakh
and Biate Mizoram 

Cleanest 
City -  No.3 Saraipali (NP) Chhattisgarh Katol Maharashtra Bhongir (M) Telangana Bhadson 

(NP) Punjab Kwakta 
(NP) Manipur    
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Annexure - II referred in reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question no. 3590 for answer on 04.04.2022 

            
State-wise vis-a-vis year-wise detail of Central assistance of funds released towards the implementation of SBM-U 

          (Rs. in Crores) 

S. 
No State/UT SBM (U) 

SBM (U) 2.0 
launched on 
1st Oct, 2021 Total 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 
1 A&N Islands 0.00 0.14 0.28 0.00 0.33 0.95 0.00 0.00 0.06 1.75 
2 Andhra Pradesh 40.00 73.19 204.11 139.70 52.87 57.50 0.00 0.00 67.00 634.37 

3 Arunachal 
Pradesh 9.36 1.21 5.73 3.67 6.46 0.00 5.92 3.69 1.68 37.72 

4 Assam 0.23 0.00 14.43 46.55 55.90 83.70 3.34 3.34 5.76 213.25 
5 Bihar 37.72 20.00 112.70 52.45 123.21 39.87 0.00 0.00 8.58 394.53 
6 Chandigarh 0.00 1.70 2.57 0.00 2.08 18.79 0.00 11.22 11.42 47.79 
7 Chhattisgarh 30.79 35.87 84.77 104.59 101.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.14 367.99 

8 
Dadra & Nagar 
Haveli and 
Daman & Diu 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.19 1.33 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.18 1.75 

9 Delhi 7.53 97.22 0.00 0.00 53.13 3.11 0.00 19.08 174.54 354.60 
10 Goa 3.17 3.05 2.08 3.56 0.00 3.27 0.00 0.36 0.84 16.33 
11 Gujarat 57.30 106.61 240.21 102.42 279.46 0.00 25.31 5.70 64.45 881.45 
12 Haryana 17.92 11.65 45.09 42.40 5.65 58.47 4.83 0.00 5.58 191.59 
13 Himachal Pradesh 6.02 0.90 9.95 0.00 6.20 7.63 0.00 10.23 5.80 46.74 

14 Jammu & 
Kashmir 14.75 4.57 20.30 7.11 65.86 23.23 0.00 19.98 4.80 160.60 

15 Jharkhand 15.27 23.96 98.19 47.68 22.56 1.77 2.25 0.00 2.52 214.21 
16 Karnataka 80.01 70.00 18.12 78.76 312.73 0.00 0.00 199.01 17.22 775.85 
17 Kerala 19.18 14.99 9.45 0.00 52.60 0.96 0.00 0.00 5.64 102.82 
18 Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 39.50 0.00 0.00 0.32 39.82 
19 Madhya Pradesh 21.03 135.80 270.67 293.87 0.00 26.72 36.45 90.72 30.43 905.68 
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20 Maharashtra 135.00 87.03 95.06 272.22 268.68 286.63 153.61 102.54 142.68 1543.45 
21 Manipur 11.21 1.65 2.47 3.03 23.24 8.50 17.93 0.00 1.62 69.65 
22 Meghalaya 4.05 0.00 0.00 3.25 0.00 3.36 0.00 0.00 0.60 11.26 
23 Mizoram 9.79 1.07 0.00 8.91 0.00 12.11 4.48 13.45 1.38 51.20 
24 Nagaland 10.52 3.20 0.99 0.00 17.72 9.89 6.27 0.00 2.34 50.94 
25 Odisha 1.43 24.61 79.03 0.00 40.77 100.45 22.12 20.43 164.70 453.54 
26 Puducherry 1.95 0.00 9.52 0.00 0.00 0.58 5.79 0.00 0.30 18.14 
27 Punjab 41.40 15.00 10.46 126.33 0.00 102.57 0.02 0.00 9.96 305.74 
28 Rajasthan 60.73 45.00 303.69 184.83 17.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 47.84 659.19 
29 Sikkim 3.09 0.38 0.48 1.08 0.00 0.93 0.00 4.08 0.42 10.45 
30 Tamil Nadu 35.07 130.50 258.82 66.05 374.49 236.19 21.08 22.48 202.43 1347.11 
31 Telangana 28.95 29.15 91.73 26.80 19.62 0.00 129.64 17.93 44.14 387.96 
32 Tripura 0.00 0.00 7.78 0.00 11.46 20.22 22.54 0.00 5.53 67.52 
33 Uttar Pradesh 86.07 82.23 0.00 592.14 359.18 84.01 485.13 0.55 43.44 1732.75 
34 Uttarakhand 5.94 1.40 2.77 11.73 20.96 20.58 22.23 39.19 32.68 157.48 
35 West Bengal 64.01 53.52 35.92 145.15 111.82 0.00 0.00 215.82 7.68 633.92 

 Total 859.48 1075.59 2037.36 2364.49 2407.23 1251.57 968.92 799.79 1124.70 12889.14  
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